

May 14, 2025

**WHEREAS**, on August 25, 2021, the City Council authorized a professional services contract with Stream Water Group, Inc., to provide engineering services for the replacement and rehabilitation of water and wastewater mains in the amount of \$1,349,635.00, by Resolution No. 21-1393; and

**WHEREAS**, additional services are required associated with the replacement and rehabilitation of water and wastewater mains at 17 locations; and

**WHEREAS**, Stream Water Group, Inc., 9401 Lyndon B Johnson Freeway, Suite 200, Dallas, Texas 75243, has submitted an acceptable proposal to provide these additional services; and

**WHEREAS**, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 20-427/428E be increased by \$502,037.50, from \$1,349,635.00 to \$1,851,672.50.

**Now, Therefore,**

**BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:**

**SECTION 1.** That the proposed Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract be accepted and that Contract No. 20-427/428E with Stream Water Group, Inc., be revised accordingly.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Stream Water Group, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, to provide additional engineering services associated with the replacement and rehabilitation of water and wastewater mains at 17 locations, in an amount not to exceed \$502,037.50, increasing the contract amount from \$1,349,635.00 to \$1,851,672.50.

**SECTION 3.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$502,037.50 to Stream Water Group, Inc, as follows:

Wastewater Capital Improvement F Fund	
Fund 4116, Department DWU, Unit PS40	
Object 4111, Program 720428, Vendor 509473	
Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU-2021-00016758	\$232,105.21
Water (Drinking Water) – TWDB 2022	
Fund 1195, Department DWU, Unit FW40	
Object 4111, Program 720427, Vendor 509473	
Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU-2021-00016758	<u>\$269,932.29</u>
Total amount not to exceed	\$502,037.50

May 14, 2025

**SECTION 4.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.